

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RAY MACARTHUR FREENEY, *Petitioner*

*v.*

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, *Respondent*,

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RICHARD BOURKE\***  
**CHRISTINE LEHMANN**  
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
Telephone: (504) 558-9867  
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## **THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Question Presented</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>List of Parties</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>Index of Appendices</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	<b>vi</b>
<b>Petition for Writ of Certiorari</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Opinions Below</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Jurisdiction</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>4</b>
A. Summary of the case presented .....	4
B. At trial level, defense counsel relied upon a defective investigation to decide to present a mitigation theory that was factually false.....	6
C. In state post-conviction, Mr. Freeney alleged that his counsel had conducted an inadequate investigation and failed to present evidence that his offending was directly related to his severe mental illness whose development stretched back into a childhood marked by extreme physical, sexual and emotional abuse .....	7
D. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals remanded the case for further factual development regarding counsel’s performance but upon remand the district court received and relied upon evidence and submissions from the state while unreasonably denying Mr. Freeney an opportunity to be heard .....	11
E. In federal habeas proceedings, the district court granted summary judgment after ruling that the state court’s decision was to be afforded full deference under 28 U.S.C. §2254, despite the state court’s denial of notice and an opportunity to be heard.....	15
F. The circuit court denied a certificate of appealability, holding that §2254(d) deference applies no matter how egregious the process in state court and that there is no clearly established requirement for a state court to afford due process in habeas proceedings, save for competency to be executed and intellectual disability claims .....	19

<b>Reasons for Granting the Petition .....</b>	<b>23</b>
I. This Court should decide whether deference is accorded to a state court decision under 28 U.S.C. §2254(d) where the state court received and relied upon material evidence and submissions from the State while unreasonably denying the petitioner notice and an opportunity to be heard.....	23
A. The Fifth Circuit has resolved, by denial of certificate of appealability, an important federal question which should be resolved by this Court and has done so by adopting a rule that so far departs from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings as to require this Court’s intervention	23
B. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve a circuit split on the question of whether deference is due a state court decision where the state court unreasonably fails to consider material evidence .....	25
C. The question presented has been recognized by this Court as a serious question worthy of this Court’s consideration but has not yet been squarely presented in an appropriate case.....	31
D. Mr. Freeney’s case is a good vehicle for this Court to consider the question presented.....	33
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

<u>Appendix A</u> : Substituted Opinion denying application for certificate of appealability (COA) Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, August 13, 2018 <i>Freeney v. Davis</i> , 737 F. App'x 198 (5th Cir. 2018)	A-1
<u>Appendix B</u> : Order granting summary judgment, denying petition for habeas corpus and denying a COA District Court for the Southern District of Texas, January 27, 2016 <i>Freeney v. Stephens</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9319 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016)	A-13
<u>Appendix C</u> : Order adopting district court recommendation and denying habeas relief Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, August 20, 2014 <i>Ex parte Ray McArthur Freeney</i> , slip op., No. WR-78.,109-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 29, 2014)	A-26
<u>Appendix D</u> : Supplemental findings of fact and conclusions of law 337 <sup>th</sup> District Court, Harris County, Texas, December 10, 2013 <i>Ex parte Ray McArthur Freeney</i> , 909843-A (Dec 10, 2013)	A-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Clarke</i> , 642 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Ballinger v. Prelesnik</i> , 709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 553 U.S. 1031 (2008).....	27, 31
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (2008).....	29
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	passim
<i>DA's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	21
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 321 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26, 28
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230, 239 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28
Ex parte Freeney, slip op., No. WR-78,109-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 29, 2014) .....	15
Ex parte Freeney, slip op., No. WR-78,109-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 20, 2013) .....	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	17
<i>Freeney v Davis</i> , 724 Fed. Appx. 303, 312 (5 Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Freeney v. Davis</i> , 737 F. App'x 198 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Freeney v. Stephens</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9319 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016) .....	1
<i>Garuti v. Roden</i> , 733 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	25, 27
<i>Graves v. Smith</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41354 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2012).....	28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	24, 26
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1088 (2013) .....	20, 27
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	23
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	21
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	24
<i>Smith v. Aldridge</i> , 904 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 20, 21, 30
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1188 (2018).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20, 26, 27, 29
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876).....	21
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	20, 26
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	20, 25, 29

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	passim

### Treatises

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	27
